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Bachelor of Biblical Studies Requirements1 

First Year 

Fall Semester Spring Semester 
BI101 
 

Biblical Perspectives & Backgrounds  
 

3 BI102 
BI112 

Elements of Bible Study (3) 
Pentateuch (3) 

6 

PM101 
 

Personal Evangelism & Discipleship  
 

3 TH102 
TH110 

Christian Life & Ethics (3) 
Prolegomena & Bibliology (3) 

6 

EN101  
EN103 

Basic English Grammar (3) 
English Composition I (3) 

6 EN104 English Composition II  3 

GE100 
GE101 
GE 103 

Basic Study Habits (1) 
Basic Keyboarding & Computer (2) 
Physical Education (1) 

4 GE104 
 

Physical Education  1 

PR001 Christian Service Assignment  PR002 Christian Service Assignment  
CL001 Spiritual Formation I  CL002 Spiritual Formation II  
 Total Hours 16  Total Hours 16 

Second Year 
Fall Semester Spring Semester 

BI203 
BI213 

Advanced Bible Study Methods (3) 
Gospels (3) 

6 BI214 
BI216 

OT Historical Books (3) 
Romans and Galatians (3) 

6 

TH211 Theology Proper -- God, Christ & Holy Spirit  3 TH212 Man/Sin/Salvation 3 
EN205 
EN207 

Public Speaking (3) 
Research Methods & Writing (2)  

5 GE206 
MI202 

Personal Finance (2) 
Introduction to Missions (3) 

5 

PM201 Christian Family  2 CE202 Introduction to Christian Education  3 
PR003 Christian Service Assignment  PR004 Christian Service Assignment  
CL003 Spiritual Formation III  CL004 Spiritual Formation IV  
 Total Hours 16  Total Hours 17 

Third Year 
Fall Semester Spring Semester 

BL305 
BI317 
BI 

Intro to Biblical Languages (3)  
OT Wisdom Books (3) 
Bible or Theology Elective (2) 

8 BI320 Prison Epistles 
 

3 

TH313 Angels/Church/Last Things 3 GE304 
MU300 

Practical Ministry Writing (2) 
Introduction to Music (3)  

5 

GE303 
 

Survey of Church History 
 

3 PM306 
PM310 

Introduction to Biblical Counseling (3) 
Christian Leadership (2) 

5 

 Ministry Concentration Elective  2  Ministry Concentration Electives  4 
PR005 Christian Service Assignment  PR006 Christian Service Assignment  
CL005 Spiritual Formation V  CL006 Spiritual Formation VI  
 Total Hours 16  Total Hours 17 

Fourth Year 
Fall Semester Spring Semester 

BI421 
BI423 
BI 

OT Prophetic Books (3)  
Thessalonians and Pastoral Epistles (3) 
Bible or Theology Elective (2)  

8 

TH415 Apologetics 3 

BI420 
BI422 

Corinthian Epistles (3) 
NT General Epistles (3)  

6 

 Ministry Concentration Electives  2  Ministry Concentration Electives  2 
GE310 Anthropology & Sociology  3 GE312 

GE306 
North American History (3)  
Applied Math & Finance (3) 

6 

PR007 Ministry Track Internship  1 PR008 Ministry Track Internship 1 
CL007 Spiritual Formation VII  CL008 Spiritual Formation VIII  
 Total Hours 17  Total Hours 15 

Italics indicate non-credit requirement. 
                                                 
1 This curriculum plan replaces all previous plans and becomes effective August 2007. 



BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES 
(130 Hours Total) 

 
Four Year Program (BBS) 
 Biblical Studies           46 Unit Hours 
 Theological Studies           18 Unit Hours 
 General Education          38 Unit Hours  

Practical Studies          28 Unit Hours 
       Total             130 Semester Hours 

Biblical Studies  46 Unit Hours 
Required 12 Hours 
Bible Interpretation  12 Hours 

 BI101 Biblical Perspectives & Backgrounds (3) 
             BI102 Elements of Bible Study (3) 
 BI203 Adv. Bible Study Methods (3) 
 BL305 Introduction Biblical Languages (3) 
  
 
Biblical Literature 34 Hours 

Required 30 Hours 
Old Testament (12 Hours) 
BI112 Pentateuch (3) 
BI214 OT Historical Books (3) 
BI317 OT Wisdom Books (3) 
BI421 OT Prophetic Books (3) 
 
New Testament (18 Hours) 
BI213 Gospels (3)  
BI216 Romans & Galatians (3) 
BI320 Prison Epistles (3) 
BI423 Pastoral & Thessalonian Epistles (3) 
BI420 Corinthian Epistles (3) 
BI422 General Epistles (3) 
 
Bible & Theology Electives—Choose 4 Unit 
Hours in BI or TH electives 

 
 

Theological Studies  18 Hours 
 Required 18 Hours 
 TH102 Christian Living & Ethics (3) 
 TH110 Prolegomena & Bibliology (3) 
 TH211 Theology Proper:  (3) 
 TH212 Man, Sin and Salvation (3) 
 TH313 Angels, Church and Last Things (3) 
 TH415 Apologetics (3) 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

General Education Studies 38 Hours  
 EN101 Basic English Grammar (3) 
     EN103 Basic English Composition I (3) 
 EN104 English Composition II (3) 
 EN205 Public Speaking (3)  
     EN207 Research Methods & Writing (2) 

GE100 Basic Study Habits (1) 
GE101 Basic Keyboarding & Computer  (2) 
GE103 & 104  Physical Education (2) 

     GE206 Personal Finance (2)  
     GE303 Survey of Church History (3) 

GE304 Practical Ministry Writing (2) 
     GE306 Applied Math & Finance (3) 
     GE310 Anthropology & Sociology (3) 
 GE312 North American History (3) 

MU300 Intro to Music (3) 

Practical Ministry Studies 28 Hours  
 Core Courses 16 hours (required) 

 PM101 Personal Evangelism (3) 
 CE201 Introduction to Christian Education (3) 
 MI202 Introduction to Missions (3) 
 PM202 Christian Family (2) 
           PM306 Introduction to Biblical Counseling (3) 

PM310 Christian Leadership (2) 
  

         Ministry Concentration 12 Hours 
Leadership Track 
� Pastoral 
� General 
� Cross Cultural-Missions 

Youth Ministries Track 
Biblical Counseling Track 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Track Requirements (12 Hours 
Each) Choose one track. 
 
Leadership Track 
 
� Pastoral Leadership 12 Hours  

(Required 12 Hours) 
PS311 Biblical Communication 

(VM) (2) 
PS312 Expository Preaching (VM) 

(2) 
PS314 Church Administration & 

Finance (VM) (2) 
PS420 Church Planting (VM) (2) 
PM412  Micro-Enterprise (MA) (2) 
PS421 & 422 Pastoral Leadership 

Internship (1 ea.) 
 

� General Leadership 12 Hours 
(Required 6 Hours) 

PS311 Biblical Communication (2) 
PM412  Micro-Enterprise (MA) (2) 
PM421 & 422 Internship (1 ea.) 
 
Electives—Choose 6 Hours 
 

� Cross Cultural/Missions Leadership 
12 Hours 

(Required 10 Hours) 
PS311 Biblical Communication 

(VM) (2) 
PS314 Church Administration & 

Finance (VM) (2) 
PS420 Church Planting (VM) (2) 
PM412  Micro-Enterprise (MA) (2) 
MI421 & 422 Missions Internship (1 

ea.) 
 
Electives—Choose 2 Hours 

 
 
Youth Track 12 Hours 
(Required 10 Hours) 
 

PS311 Biblical Communication (2) 
PS314 Church Administration & Finance 

(2) 

YU311 Introduction to Youth Ministry (2) 
YU223 Teaching Children Effectively I 

(CEF) (2) 
YU224 Teaching Children Effectively II 

(CEF) (2) 
YU421 & 422 Youth Ministry Internship 

(1 ea.) 
 

 
Counseling Track 12 Hours 
(Required 12 Hours) 
 

PS311 Biblical Communication (VM) (2) 
BC203 Biblical Theology for Counseling I 
(2) 
BC204 Biblical Theology for Counseling 

II (2) 
BC305 Human Development (2) 
BC308 Ethics & Legal Aspects of 

Counseling (2) 
BC421 & 422 Practicum I & II (1 ea.) 


